NEVSUN RESOURCES LTD Form 425 May 08, 2018

Filed by: Lundin Mining Corporation

Pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended

Subject Company: Nevsun Resources Ltd.

Commission File No. 001-32405

Lundin Mining and Euro Sun Disclose

Proposal to Acquire Nevsun Resources

C\$5.00 per Share Proposal Provides Substantial Premium and will Significantly Enhance Value for Shareholders Immediate and substantial premium to Nevsun's recent trading prices

Lundin Mining's strong balance sheet and access to financing protects Nevsun shareholders against dilution that will be necessary to fund Timok's financing requirements

Majority ownership in Euro Sun which will focus on enhancing production and cash flows at Bisha, an aggressive exploration program to grow Bisha, and an advanced stage gold-copper development project in Rovina Valley, Romania

Opportunity to benefit from growth in Lundin Mining's operations and participation in its dividend policy through consideration in the form of Lundin Mining shares

Toronto, May 7, 2018, Lundin Mining Corporation (TSX: LUN) (Nasdaq Stockholm: LUMI) ("Lundin Mining"), and Euro Sun Mining Inc. (TSX: ESM) ("Euro Sun") today announced that they have submitted a proposal to Nevsun Resources Ltd. (TSX: NSU) (NYSE AMERICAN: NSU) ("Nevsun") to acquire all of Nevsun's outstanding common shares for approximately C\$1.5 billion (the "Proposal"). This Proposal has been rejected by Nevsun. Lundin Mining's numerous attempts to engage Nevsun and propose a mutually beneficial transaction have been unsuccessful. Working together, Lundin Mining and Euro Sun have identified a way to create significant value. Under the terms of the Proposal, dated April 30, 2018, Nevsun shareholders would receive total consideration of C\$5.00 per Nevsun share consisting of: (i) C\$2.00 in cash funded by Lundin Mining; (ii) C\$2.00 in shares of Lundin Mining; plus (iii) C\$1.00 in shares of Euro Sun. The Proposal would result in Lundin Mining owning the European assets of Nevsun including the Timok project and Euro Sun owning the remainder of Nevsun including the Bisha mine and Nevsun's cash balance.

Lundin Mining and Euro Sun believe strongly that the Proposal should be shared with all Nevsun shareholders. Lundin Mining and Euro Sun believe that the Proposal is extremely compelling for all Nevsun shareholders and represents a fully valued offer for Nevsun. The C\$5.00 per share value of the total consideration represents a 40% premium to Nevsun's closing price on April 30, 2018 on the Toronto Stock Exchange ("TSX"), a 54% premium to Nevsun's 30-day volume weighted average price on the TSX for the period ended April 30, 2018, and a 92% premium to Nevsun's closing price of C\$2.61 on the TSX on February 6, 2018, the day prior to Lundin Mining's initial offer. Mr. Paul Conibear, President and CEO of Lundin Mining commented: "We believe our proposal is extremely compelling and in the best interests of Nevsun shareholders. Our significant experience in underground construction and mining, and track record of operating in Europe demonstrate our ability to be a strong and reputable developer of the Timok project in Serbia.

Given the significant near-term financing needs of the Timok project and our strong balance sheet, the timing is ideal for Lundin Mining to acquire the Timok project and bring it into production as soon as possible. Our inclusion of cash and Lundin Mining shares will allow Nevsun shareholders to both crystallize value now and continue to share in the future growth of not only the Timok project, but benefit from the success of Lundin Mining's operations, while participating in Lundin Mining's future dividends." Mr. Conibear continued, "After months of attempting to reach an agreement, we are disappointed that Nevsun has prevented its shareholders from considering our premium proposals and at this point in time, we believe that all Nevsun shareholders should be made aware of this opportunity. We remain fully committed to negotiating a transaction with Nevsun under the very attractive terms proposed." Mr. Scott Moore, President & Chief Executive Officer of Euro Sun commented: "The acquisition of Bisha represents a unique value creation opportunity for both current Euro Sun shareholders and to our prospective new Nevsun shareholders. The addition of an operating asset will substantially de-risk the development of the Rovina Valley gold-copper porphyry project in Romania and we will look to add value at the Bisha mine through an aggressive exploration program. The Board and management of Euro Sun have a demonstrated track record of generating outstanding shareholder returns, including through their prior involvement with Avion Gold, and the purchase of Nevsun's Tabakoto assets in Mali, which was subsequently sold at a significant premium. We strongly believe the potential of Bisha is well beyond its current mine life and Royina represents an opportunity for all stakeholders to participate in the second largest gold project in Europe. We look forward to the opportunity to deliver increased value at Bisha and Rovina Valley to all the stakeholders of Nevsun as Euro Sun shareholders."

## Background

Lundin Mining has been unable to successfully engage Nevsun in meaningful discussions after numerous attempts. Lundin Mining submitted its first proposal to Nevsun on February 7, 2018 and a further proposal on February 25, 2018, both of which were rejected. On April 3, 2018, Lundin Mining submitted a proposal to Nevsun to acquire Nevsun's European assets, including the Timok project, for cash and shares, which was also rejected. Lundin Mining has since found a partner to lead the acquisition of 100% of Nevsun at a significant premium. On April 30, 2018 Lundin Mining and Euro Sun submitted the Proposal to Nevsun for its consideration, which would allow Nevsun shareholders to continue to benefit from the advancement of the Timok project and from Lundin Mining's operations as well as maintain material exposure to the Bisha mine as shareholders of Euro Sun and benefit from Euro Sun's 100%-owned Rovina Valley gold-copper project in the Tethyan Belt of Romania. On May 7, 2018, Nevsun rejected the Proposal.

Lundin Mining and Euro Sun are highly qualified partners with both parties having a demonstrated track record, a proven project execution ability, an experienced management team, access to capital markets and acquisition integration expertise.

#### Advisors

TD Securities and GMP Securities are acting as financial advisors to Lundin Mining and Cassels Brock & Blackwell LLP and Paul, Weiss, Rifkind, Wharton & Garrison LLP are acting as Lundin Mining's legal advisors. Haywood Securities is acting as financial advisor to Euro Sun and Bennett Jones LLP is acting as Euro Sun's legal advisor. Navigator Limited is acting as strategic communications advisors to Lundin Mining and Euro Sun.

## **About Lundin Mining**

Lundin Mining is a diversified Canadian base metals mining company with operations in Chile, the United States of America, Portugal, and Sweden, primarily producing copper, nickel and zinc. In addition, Lundin Mining holds an indirect 24% equity stake in the Freeport Cobalt Oy business, which includes a cobalt refinery located in Kokkola, Finland.

#### About Euro Sun

Euro Sun is a Toronto Stock Exchange listed mining company focused on the exploration and development of its 100%-owned Rovina Valley gold and copper project located in west-central Romania, which hosts the second largest gold deposit in Europe.

#### Cautionary Statement in Forward-Looking Information

Certain of the statements made and information contained herein, other than statements of historical fact and historical information, is "forward-looking information" within the meaning of applicable securities laws. Such statements include, but are not limited to, payment of future dividend, and timing and amount thereof. Words such as "believe", "compelling", "exploration", "focus", "future", "opportunity", "possible", "potential", "project", "proposal", "prospective", "ri "will be", and "may", or variations of these terms or similar terminology or statements that certain actions, events or results "could" or "will" occur or be achieved are intended to identify such forward-looking information. Although Lundin Mining and Euro Sun believe that the expectations reflected in the forward-looking information contained herein are reasonable, these statements by their nature involve risks and uncertainties, and are not guarantees of future performance. Forward-looking information is based on a number of assumptions, and subject to a variety of risks and uncertainties which could cause actual events or results to differ from those reflected in the forward-looking statements. Risks include but are not limited to the risk that no transaction related to the Proposal will be commenced, that the conditions to any transaction will not be satisfied on a timely basis or at all and the failure of any transaction to be consummated for any other reason. Should one or more of these risks and uncertainties materialize, or should underlying assumptions prove incorrect, actual results may vary materially from those described in forward-looking statements. Accordingly, readers should not place undue reliance on forward-looking statements. Lundin Mining and Euro Sun disclaim any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward looking statements or to explain any material difference between subsequent actual events and such forward looking statements, except to the extent required by applicable law.

The information was submitted for publication, through the agency of the contact persons set out below on May 7, 2018 at 6:30 p.m. Eastern Time.

#### Additional Information for U.S. Investors

This communication does not constitute an offer to buy or solicitation of an offer to sell any securities. This communication relates to a business combination transaction with Nevsun proposed by Lundin Mining and Euro Sun, which may become the subject of a registration statement filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission ("SEC"). This material is not a substitute for any prospectus or other document Lundin Mining and Euro Sun would file with the SEC regarding the proposed transaction if a negotiated transaction is agreed among Nevsun, Lundin Mining and Euro Sun or for any other document that Lundin Mining and Euro Sun may file with the SEC and send to Nevsun shareholders in connection with the proposed transaction. No tender or exchange offer for the common shares of Nevsun has commenced at this time. In connection with the proposed transaction, Lundin Mining and Euro Sun may file tender or exchange offer documents with the SEC, including a registration statement. Any definitive tender or exchange offer documents will be mailed to shareholders of Nevsun. U.S. INVESTORS AND SECURITY HOLDERS OF NEVSUN ARE URGED TO READ THESE AND OTHER DOCUMENTS THAT MAY BE FILED WITH THE SEC CAREFULLY IN THEIR ENTIRETY IF AND WHEN THEY BECOME AVAILABLE BECAUSE THEY WILL CONTAIN IMPORTANT INFORMATION ABOUT THE PROPOSED TRANSACTION. Investors and security holders will be able to obtain free copies of these documents (if and when available) and other documents filed with the SEC by Lundin Mining and Euro Sun through the web site maintained by the SEC at http://www.sec.gov.

For investor inquiries, please contact:

Mark Turner, Lundin Mining, Director, Business Valuations and Investor Relations: +1-416-342-5565

Sonia Tercas, Lundin Mining, Senior Associate, Investor Relations: +1-416-342-5583

Robert Eriksson, Lundin Mining, Investor Relations Sweden: +46 8 545 015 50

Lisa Doddridge, Euro Sun Mining, VP Investor Relations and Corporate Communications: +1-416-309-4299

For media inquiries, please contact:

Deirdre McMurdy, Navigator: +1-416-642-6339